

SC23-1392

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
RE: LIMITING GOVERNMENT INTERFERENCE WITH ABORTION

**REPLY BRIEF OF
FLORIDA VOTERS AGAINST EXTREMISM, PC
IN OPPOSITION TO THE INITIATIVE**

Mathew D. Staver (FBN0701092)

Anita L. Staver (FBN 0611131)

Horatio G. Mihet (FBN026581)

Hugh C. Phillips (FBN1038781)

LIBERTY COUNSEL

PO Box 540774

Orlando, FL 32854

(407) 875-1776

court@lc.org

hmihet@lc.org

Counsel for Opponent Florida Voters Against Extremism, PC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
SUMMARY OF REPLY.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Sponsor fails to rebut that the Ballot Title and Summary are misleading and do not clearly provide voters fair notice of the Proposed Amendment’s chief purposes.....	2
A. The Sponsor fails to refute that the Ballot Title’s phrase “government interference with abortion” is a classic example of impermissible political rhetoric.....	3
B. The Ballot Title and Summary fail to disclose the Proposed Amendment’s chief purpose: to legalize abortion as a matter of state law and enshrine it as a constitutional right.	5
C. The Ballot Title and Summary falsely state that the Proposed Amendment merely “limits government interference” with abortion.	8
D. The Ballot Title and Summary fail to disclose other significant aspects of the Proposed Amendment.	10
II. The Sponsor confirms that the Proposed Amendment violates the Florida Constitution’s single-subject requirement.....	12
A. The Proposed Amendment addresses multiple subjects in a single initiative and engages in logrolling.	13
B. The Proposed Amendment substantially alters or performs the functions of multiple branches and levels of state and local government.	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers,</i> 705 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1998)	13, 14
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Term Limits Pledge,</i> 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)	2
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Protect People, Especially Youth, from Addiction, Disease, & Other Health Hazards of Using Tobacco,</i> 926 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 2006).....	9
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Prohibiting Pub. Funding of Political Candidates’ Campaigns,</i> 693 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1997)	9
<i>Advisory Opinion To Att’y Gen. re Fla. Marriage Prot. Amend.,</i> 926 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 2006).....	4, 5, 15
<i>Advisory Opinion to Att’y Gen. re Regulate Marijuana in a Manner Similar to Alcohol to Establish Age, Licensing, & Other Restrictions,</i> 320 So. 3d 657 (Fla. 2021)	9
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Att’y Gen. re Raising Florida's Minimum Wage,</i> 285 So. 3d 1273 (Fla. 2019).....	11
<i>Armstrong v. Harris,</i> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	6, 7, 8
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	8
<i>Dep’t of State v. Florida Greyhound Ass’n, Inc.,</i> 253 So. 3d 513 (Fla. 2018)	10
<i>Detzner v. League of Women Voters of Fla.,</i> 256 So. 3d 803 (Fla. 2018)	7, 9, 16
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Atty. Gen. re Limits or Prevents Barriers to Loc. Solar Elec. Supply,</i> 177 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2015)	11
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Att’y Gen.-Save Our Everglades,</i> 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994).....	passim

*In re Advisory Opinion to the Atty. Gen. re Patients’ Right To Know
About Adverse Med. Incidents,
880 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 2004) 4*

Statutes

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat. 1
§ 458.331, Fla. Stat. 17
18 U.S.C. § 1531 11

Constitutional Provisions

Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const. 1
